501826810 02/21/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Jane LEE	10/12/2010
Palmi EINARSSON	10/12/2010
Brice ROBERTSON	10/10/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Ossur hf
Street Address:	Grjothals 5
City:	Reykjavik
State/Country:	ICELAND
Postal Code:	110

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29413674

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (571)970-5692

 Phone:
 7036830500

Email: MAIL@BACONTHOMAS.COM

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Correspondent Name: BACON & THOMAS, PLLC
Address Line 1: 625 SLATERS LANE
Address Line 2: FOURTH FLOOR

Address Line 4: ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314-1176

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	LEEJ3037DC/JJC
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JUSTIN J. CASSELL

Total Attachments: 3

source=LEEJ3037_Assignment#page1.tif source=LEEJ3037_Assignment#page2.tif source=LEEJ3037_Assignment#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 027736 FRAME: 0442

.H \$40.00 Z941.

501826810

ATTORNEY/DOCKET No: LEEJ3037/JJC

ASSIGNMENT (Design)

WHEREAS we _ Jane LEE, Palmi EINARSSON and Brice ROBERTSON

whose post office address appears below, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR, have invented a certain new and useful DESIGN for

ORTHOPEDIC DEVICE

(hereinafter referre	d to as the DESIGN) for which an app	olication for United States Letters Patent was
executed on	even date herewith	
executed of	n:	
☑ filed on:	August 20, 2010	Serial No.: 29/368,227
	Össur hf	
whose post office	e address is Grjothals 5, 11 0	Reykjavik, Iceland

hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the same in the United

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I (we), ASSIGNOR, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I (we), ASSIGNOR, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title, and interest in and to said DESIGN and application throughout the United States of America, including any and all United States Letters Patent granted on any division, continuation, continuation-in-part and reissue of said application; and the entire right, title and interest in and to the said DESIGN throughout the world, including the right to apply for patents and inventor certificates in respect thereof and to claim priority pursuant to rights accorded ASSIGNOR under the terms of the Paris International Convention and all other available international conventions and treaties; and the entire right, title, and interest in and to said DESIGN and application throughout the United States of America and in and to any and all DESIGN Patents granted on any division, continuation, continuation-in-part and reissue of said application

ALSO, ASSIGNOR hereby agrees to execute any documents that legally may be required in connection with the filing, prosecution and maintenance of said application or any other patent application(s) in the United States for said DESIGN, including additional documents that may be required to affirm the rights of ASSIGNEE in and to said DESIGN, all without further consideration. ASSIGNOR also agrees, without further consideration and at ASSIGNEE'S expense, to identify and communicate to ASSIGNEE at ASSIGNEE's request documents and information concerning the DESIGN that are within ASSIGNOR'S possession or control, and to provide further assurances and testimony on behalf of ASSIGNEE that lawfully may be required of ASSIGNOR in respect of the prosecution, maintenance and defense of any patent application or patent encompassed within the terms of this instrument. ASSIGNOR'S obligations under this instrument shall extend to ASSIGNOR'S heirs, executors, administrators and other legal representatives.

ALSO, ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner for Patents to issue any and all DESIGN Patents referred to above to ASSIGNEE, as the ASSIGNEE of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for ASSIGNEE'S sole use and behoof, and for the use and behoof of ASSIGNEE'S legal representatives and successors, to the full end of the term for which such DESIGN Patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been by ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made.

ASSIGNOR authorizes any member of the firm of Bacon & Thomas, PLLC to insert or complete any information in this document needed to effect its recordal in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office.

Assignor Name Jane LEE	address 2612 Tarrytown Drive Fullerton, CA 92833
WHERE SIGNED FOOTHIN RANCH, CA	1 obblican, cir 72000
DATE 10/12/2010	SIGNATURE

Continued on Next Page

ASSIGNMENT

Page: 2

ASSIGNOR NAME	Address
Palmi EINARSSON WHERE SIGNED TOGHANGU Ranch DATE 10/12/2000	27579 VIA MONTOYA SAN JUAN CAPISTRANO, CA 92675 SIGNATURE
ASSIGNOR NAME	Address
Brice ROBERTSON	
Where Signed	82 Via Serena Rancho Santa Margarita, CA 92688
DATE	SIGNATURE
Assignor Name	Address
Where Signed	
DATE	Skonature
Assignor Name	Address
Where Signed	
Date	Signature

Continued on Next Page

ASSIGNMENT

Page: 2

ASSIGNOR NAMÉ	Address
Palmi EINARSSON WHIRE STONED DATE	27579 VIA MONTOYA SAN JUAN CAPISTRANO, CA 92675 SIGNATURE
Assignor Name Brice ROBERTSON WHERE STOKED	ADDRESS 1325 ELSONA CT SUNNYVALE, CA 94087 -82 VIA SERENA JAL RANCHO SANTA MARGARITA, CA 92688
DATE (0, 2010)	SIGNATURE:
ASSIGNOR NAME	ADDRESS
WHERE SKINED	
DATE .	SIGNATURE
Assenior Nam	ADDRESS
Where Stoned	
DATH	Signature

Continued on Next Page

REEL: 027736 FRAME: 0445

RECORDED: 02/21/2012